

MIANZ INTERNATIONAL COLLEGE



'Gaumahtakaa' January 2024 Intake Scholarship Agreement

SECTION 1: INTRODUCTION AND RECIPIENT DETAILS

This agreement is signed between the student mentioned below (hereafter referred to as 'the student') and Mianz International College (hereafter referred to as 'the college') for the provision of a scholarship.

Student Name	National ID Card No	
Foundation/UPP	Batch	
Bachelor's Degree	Date	

SECTION 2: SCHOLARSHIP DETAILS

- 1. This scholarship will cover a 100% of the tuition fee for an Advanced Certificate in Foundation Studies OR a University Preparation Program, whichever the student fits the requirement criteria for.
- 2. The scholarship will cover a 100% of the tuition fees for a Bachelor's degree that is in excess of the amount covered by the government's Bachelor's Degree Grant Scheme, for one of below 5 programs:
 - a. Bachelor of Business Administration
 - b. Bachelor of Accounting and Finance
 - c. Bachelor of Human Resource Management
 - d. Bachelor of Software Engineering
 - e. Bachelor of Graphics and Multimedia
- 3. The programs covered under this scholarship will be carried out online. Face-to-face programs will only be offered for degree programmes in branches with a large enough number of students.
- 4. The Bachelor's degree section of the scholarship is contingent on the student successfully availing the government's Bachelor's Degree Grant Scheme.

SECTION 3: OBLIGATIONS FOR THE STUDENT

- 1. The student must attend all classes enrolled at all times barring verifiable hardships.
- 2. The student must continue to be enrolled in the minimum course hours required by the scholarship during each semester.
- 3. The student must complete each semester with a minimum GPA of 2.0.
- 4. The student must maintain Satisfactory Academic Progress as per the college's assessment policy.



MIANZ INTERNATIONAL COLLEGE



- 5. Admission fee, and any other fees that the student may have to pay for services mentioned in the college's fee policy will be borne by the student.
- 6. The student must avail the government's Bachelor's Degree Grant Scheme.
- 7. The student must pay the full amount received from the government degree scheme to the college. This payment will only need to be paid once they receive the repayment from the government. However, they must submit proof of application for the scheme.
- 8. The student cannot continue to avail the scholarship if the course is deferred. Any extension of course duration due to student request will not be covered under this scholarship.
- 9. Scholarship will not cover re-doing any module even if it is completed within the course duration.
- 10. If the student decides to withdraw from the program, whether voluntarily or administratively they are liable for repayment of the tuition fees covered under this scholarship.
- 11. If the student is found engaged in any actions mentioned as misconduct under student disciplinary policy or malpractices such as plagiarism or copying in exam.
- 12. The student must check fee status from the Smart School to ensure the awarded scholarship is adjusted against the tuition fees.
- 13. During the process of sanctioning of the scholarship, if the college requires further details and information, the student is obliged to comply with the request.

SECTION 4: OBLIGATIONS FOR THE COLLEGE

- 1. Starting in January 2024, the college will enroll student in an online Advanced Certificate in Foundation Studies program
- 2. If a student is doing Foundation, they will be enrolled for the chosen Bachelor's Degree program for the January 2025 intake.
- 3. If a student is doing University Preparation Program (UPP), they will be enrolled for the chosen Bachelor's Degree program in the June 2024 intake.
- 4. The college will assist the student in availing the government's Bachelor's Degree Grant Scheme.

SECTION 5: SIGNATURES

On behalf of Mianz International College		Recipient Student	
Name:		Name:	
Designation:		ID Card No:	
Signature:		Signature:	
Date:		Date:	